Segment assets — — 891 891

Investment in a jointly controlled entity 776 — — 776

Unallocated assets 61,967

Total assets 63,634

Segment liabilities 4,009 5,704 — 9,713

Unallocated liabilities 10,759

Total liabilities 20,472

Amortisation charge 2,341 — — 2,341

Notes to the Financial Statements

FlexSystem Holdings Limited Annual Report 2003 38

3 TURNOVER, REVENUES AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Primary reporting format - business segments (continued)

Other
Software Services operations Group

2002 2002 2002 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 35,758 18,024 2,416 56,198

Segment results (9,862) 2,643 (895) (8,114)

Unallocated (6,483)

Operating loss (14,597)
Finance costs (17)
Impairment charge for goodwill previously written off to reserves (25,367)
Impairment charge for goodwill arising

in current year (1,566)
Impairment charge for long-term investments (11,503)
Provision for amounts due from investee companies (12,818)
Share of loss of

a jointly controlled entity (639) — — (639)
an associated company (585) — — (585)

Loss before taxation (67,092)
Taxation (111)

Loss after taxation (67,203)
Minority interests 479

Loss attributable to shareholders (66,724)

Segment assets 2,341 — 702 3,043
Investment in a jointly controlled entity 520 — — 520
Unallocated assets 83,397

Total assets 86,960

Segment liabilities 3,672 5,222 — 8,894
Unallocated liabilities 10,918

Total liabilities 19,812

Capital expenditure 1,228 — — 1,228

Amortisation charge 1,972 — — 1,972

Notes to the Financial Statements

FlexSystem Holdings Limited Annual Report 200339

3 TURNOVER, REVENUES AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Secondary reporting format - geographical segments

Hong Kong PRC Others Group

2003 2003 2003 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 45,123 5,966 2,710 53,799

Segment results (2,175) (690) (2,362) (5,227)

Unallocated (8,296)

Operating loss (13,523)

Segment assets 54 23 814 891

Investment in a jointly controlled entity — — 776 776

Segment liabilities 8,052 1,661 — 9,713

Hong Kong PRC Others Group

2002 2002 2002 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 47,092 7,183 1,923 56,198

Segment results (1,748) (3,053) (3,313) (8,114)

Unallocated (6,483)

Operating loss (14,597)

Segment assets 2,388 56 599 3,043

Investment in a jointly controlled entity — — 520 520

Segment liabilities 8,345 549 — 8,894

Capital expenditure 1,228 — — 1,228

Notes to the Financial Statements

FlexSystem Holdings Limited Annual Report 2003 40

4 OPERATING LOSS

Operating loss is stated after charging the following:

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries, wages and other benefits 29,917 34,056

Contributions to defined contribution schemes (note 10) 1,548 1,644

Total staff costs (including directors’ remuneration) 31,465 35,700

Less: amounts capitalised as intangible assets — (1,228)

31,465 34,472

Depreciation of owned fixed assets 1,821 1,590

Cost of inventories 1,344 2,047

Operating lease rentals in respect of premises 2,449 3,462